

COLORADO SUPREME COURT
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals Case No. 2018CA2345
Opinion by Lipinsky, J.,
Webb and Dunn, JJ., concurring

Petitioners,

POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 and
POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 BOARD
OF EDUCATION,

v.

Respondents,

PATRICIA STANCZYK and POUDRE
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION.

Attorneys for the Colorado Attorney
General:
PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
JENNA ZERYLNICK, Assistant Attorney
General, Reg. No. 42553*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (720) 508-6178
Email: Jenna.Zerylnick@coag.gov
*Counsel of Record

^ COURT USE ONLY ^

Case No. 2020SC269

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE COLORADO ATTORNEY
GENERAL IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The statute does not permit the District to require “waiver” of nonprobationary status.	6
A. A school district cannot evade State law by mandating its inapplicability.....	7
B. A school district must give teachers a choice if it wishes to claim common law waiver.	9
II. The local control clause is not a free pass for school districts to evade State law.	12
III. On its factual arguments, the District’s position might lead to remand—but not reversal.	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Bd. of Educ. of Cnty. of Wood v. Airhart</i> , 569 S.E.2d 422 (W. VA. 2002).....	10
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Booth</i> , 984 P.2d 639 (Colo. 1999)	13
<i>Cole v. Colorado Springs Co.</i> , 381 P.2d 13 (Colo. 1963)	9, 16
<i>Colo. State Bd. of Med. Exam'rs v. Roberts</i> , 42 P.3d 70 (Colo. App. 2001).....	7
<i>Costello v. Bd. of Educ. of East Islip Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 673 N.Y.S.2d 468 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998).....	10
<i>Cummings v. Arapahoe Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 400 P.3d 1179 (Colo. App. 2018).....	8
<i>Denver Classroom Teachers Ass'n v. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 911 P.2d 690. (Colo. App. 1995).....	8
<i>Dep't of Health v. Donahue</i> , 690 P.2d 243 (Colo. 1984)	9
<i>England v. Amerigas Propane</i> , 395 P.3d 766 (Colo. 2017)	10
<i>Jefferson Cnty. v. Kiser</i> , 876 P.2d 122 (Colo. App. 1994).....	7
<i>Johnson v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Health</i> , 662 P.2d 463 (Colo. 1983)	8
<i>Johnson v. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 2018 CO 17.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Lambert v. Bd. of Educ. of the Middle Country Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 664 N.Y.S.2d 422 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1997).....	10
<i>Lobato v. State</i> , 304 P.3d 1132 (Colo. 2013)	13
<i>Lovett v. Blair</i> , 571 P.2d 731 (Colo. App. 1977).....	14
<i>Marzec v. Fremont Cnty., Sch. Dist. No. 2</i> , 349 P.2d 699 (Colo. 1960)	3
<i>McCallum v. Dana’s Housekeeping</i> , 940 P.2d 1022 (Colo. App. 1996).....	7, 8
<i>Moore v. Bd. of Educ. Smithtown Cent. Sch.</i> , 500 N.Y.S.2d 710 (N.Y. App. Div. 1986).....	10
<i>People v. Harris</i> , 914 P.2d 434 (Colo. App. 1995).....	9
<i>Rochester Educ. Ass’n v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 535</i> , 271 N.W.2d 311 (Minn. 1978).....	10
<i>Sakal v. Sch. Dist. of Sto-Rox</i> , 339 A.2d 896 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1975).....	10
<i>Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Masters</i> , 2018 CO 18.....	2
<i>Stanczyk v. Poudre Sch. Dist. R-1</i> , 2020 COA 27M.....	passim
<i>Tyler v. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 493 P.2d 22 (Colo. 1972)	6, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Univ. of Colo. Regents v. Derdeyn</i> , 863 P.2d 929 (Colo. 1993)	10, 11
<i>Vogel v. Carolina Int'l, Inc.</i> , 711 P.2d 708 (Colo. App. 1985).....	9
Constitution	
Colo. Const. art, IX, § 15	1
Statutes	
§ 13-51-115, C.R.S.	1
§§ 22-60.5-101 <i>et seq.</i> , C.R.S.....	13
§§ 22-63-101 to -403, C.R.S	2, 3
§ 22-63-201, C.R.S	13
§ 22-63-203.5, C.R.S.	passim
§§ 22-63-301, <i>et seq.</i> , C.R.S.....	11, 14
§ 24-5-101, C.R.S.	11
§§ 24-34-401, <i>et seq.</i> , C.R.S.....	12
§ 123-18-12(2)(c), C.R.S. (1967).....	3
Rules	
C.A.R. 44.....	1
C.R.C.P. 57(j).....	1
Other Authorities	
1877 Colo. Sess. Laws, ch. 92.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
1921 Colo. Sess. Laws, ch. 215.....	14
1949 Colo. Sess. Laws, ch. 230.....	14
1953 Colo. Sess. Laws, ch. 212.....	14
1967 Colo. Sess. Laws, ch. 435.....	3, 14
1990 Colo. Sess. Laws, ch. 150.....	3
2010 Colo. Sess. Laws, ch. 241.....	2
S.B. 191, 67th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2010).....	2, 3
